GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

RESTRICTED

VAL/1/Add.14/Suppl.1*
11 October 1984

Special Distribution

Committee on Customs Valuation

Original: English

INFORMATION ON IMPLEMENTATION AND ADMINISTRATION OF THE AGREEMENT

Supplement

Legislation of Australia

The Permanent Mission of Australia has forwarded to the secretariat for the information of the Committee a copy of Statute Law (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (No.1 of 1984) which includes amendments to Sections 157, 158 and 161 of the Australian Customs Act relating to the valuation of imported goods.

The text of these amendments is attached. The full text of the Act is available for consultation in the secretariat (Non-Tariff Measures Division).

./.

^{*}English only/anglais seulement/inglés solamente

Amendments to Sections 157, 158 and 161 of the Customs Act 1901

Sub-sections 157 (2)—

Omit "the Comptroller", substitute "a Collector".

Sub-section 157 (3)-

Omit "Comptroller", substitute "Collector".

Sub-sections 157 (4) and (5)-

Omit "a Collector", substitute "the Collector".

Sub-sections 157 (6), (7), (8) and (9)—

Omit "Comptroller" (wherever occurring), substitute "Collector".

Sub-sections 157 (10) and (11)-

Omit "a Collector", substitute "the Collector".

Sub-section 158 (1)—

- (a) Omit "the Comptroller" (first occurring), substitute "the Collector".
- (b) Omit "a Collector, the Comptroller", substitute "him, he".

Paragraph 158 (2) (a)-

- (a) Omit "Comptroller" (first occurring), substitute "Collector".
- (b) Omit "; the Comptroller", substitute ", he".

Paragraph 158 (2) (b)-

- (a) Omit "Comptroller" (first occurring), substitute "Collector".
- (b) Omit "the Comptroller" (second occurring), substitute "he".

Paragraph 158 (2) (c)-

- (a) Omit "Comptroller" (first occurring), substitute "Collector".
- (b) Omit"; the Comptroller", substitute ", he".

Sub-sections 158 (3), (4), (5) and (6)-

Omit "Comptroller" (wherever occurring), substitute "Collector".

Paragraph 161A (3) (c)—

Omit "Schedule 2 to the Customs Tariff Act 1966", substitute "Part I of Schedule 4 to the Customs Tariff Act 1982".